terms and conditions as may be decided by the NRC in accordance with the provisions of the 
Scheme. The number of ESARs to be granted to Eligible Employees (who satisfy the Eligibility 
Criteria) shall be determined by the NRC from time to time.  

4.2. The total number of ESARs granted under the Scheme shall not exceed 1,75,00,000 (One Crore 

Seventy-Five Lakh) (“ESAR Pool”). Provided however that the total number of Shares to be issued 
towards Appreciation of the ESARs under the Scheme shall not exceed 33,00,000 (Thirty-Three 
Lakh) (“Share Pool”). 

4.3. Each Vested ESAR, upon Exercise, shall entitle the ESAR Grantee to receive Appreciation in ESARs 
and such appreciation shall, subject to the terms of this Scheme, be settled in Shares. The total 

number of Shares to be issued based on Appreciation shall be calculated as per following